
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Philip Coleman, Member Services Manager
Tel: 01243 534655 Email: pcoleman@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Cabinet will be held in Old Court Room, The Council House (Chichester City 
Council), North Street, Chichester on Friday 24 April 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs H P Caird (Chairman), Mrs E P Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A Cullen, Mr J C P Connor, Mr A P Dignum, Mrs L C Purnell and 
Mr J J L T Ransley

AGENDA

1  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 April 
2015.

2  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 6(b).

3  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

4  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period up to 15 minutes).

5  Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 11 - 39)
Further to minute 648 of 9 September 2014, following the legal proceedings which 
led to the quashing of the previous decision to hold a referendum on the Loxwood 
Neighbourhood Plan, this report describes the results of a second examination of 
the Neighbourhood Plan and a potential further legal challenge. To authorise 
publication of the Examiner’s Report and Decision Statement in respect of the 
Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan, to endorse the decision of the Head of Planning 
Services and to approve the Examiner’s recommendation to proceed to 
referendum.

6  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

7  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration.

Public Document Pack



NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with their 
copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, 
agendas and reports.unless they contain exempt information.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)

4. A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to:
a. result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings 

which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or 
function to which the decision relates  or 

b. be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the Council’s area or

c. incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000.

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Room 1 - East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 7 April 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs H P Caird (Chairman), Mrs E P Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A Cullen, Mr J C P Connor, Mr A P Dignum, 
Mrs L C Purnell and Mr J J L T Ransley

Members not present:

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr S Carvell 
(Executive Director), Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and 
Governance Services) and Mr P Coleman (Member 
Services Manager)

740 Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 March 2015 be signed as a 
correct record.

741 Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

742 Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

743 Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

744 Coastal Management: Award of Maintenance Contract 2015-2018 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes). Mr Connor introduced the report, explaining that the proposal was 
for the continuation of a contract to maintain coast protection works not covered by 
the Beach Management Plan.

Mr Lowsley, Senior Engineer, added that this was a fairly routine matter, which 
arose every three years. The contract had been tendered and the tenders had been 

Page 1Page 1

Agenda Item 1



scored on price (75%) and quality (25%). The existing contractor’s bid had scored 
markedly higher than competing bids on both assessments.

In response to questions, Mr Lowsley explained the alternatives if the Council chose 
not to use its coast protection powers, in the absence of any statutory duty to do so. 
He explained that either a Government-appointed Coast Prot
[...]
official minutes). Mr Ransley introduced the report. He referred to the 
Richard Dimbleby Lecture, recently delivered by Baroness Lane-Fox, which was an 
inspirational reminder that the opportunities to take advantage of digital technologies 
and their potential to change public services delivery were enormous. He was, 
therefore, delighted to introduce the Digital Access Strategy (2015-2018) to move 
the Council on from information technology and to make services accessible to a 
more mobile customer and a flexible workforce. 

The Strategy embraced the key areas of channel shift, embedding digital services 
and engagement, digital working and extended data access that supported the four 
key enabling objectives for the Council to deliver services. If approved, the Strategy 
resources would be defined to ensure targeted delivery of projects and it was 
important that resources within other services contributed to outcomes, especially 
business process change, customer insight, and implementation. The Council was 
fortunate with the talent in the ICT Department, but there were great challenges 
ahead in balancing new projects and day-to-day work.

The member-led Information Technology Advisory Group (ITAG), the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) and Business Improvement Board (BIB) had been 
consulted and their comments included in the strategy.

Cabinet Members received an assurance that, even if less efficient channels were 
closed, help would be available to those who could not or would not use digital 
channels to access services.

Cabinet members expressed the view that careful prioritisation in cost/benefit terms 
was needed in implementing the Strategy, and Mrs Dodsworth, Head of Business 
Improvement Services, confirmed that the Business Improvement Board would 
scrutinise the workplan to ensure this was the case.

RESOLVED

That the Digital Access Strategy (2015 to 2018) be approved.

Page 4Page 4



748 Committee Rooms Audio System and Recording Meetings 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes). Mr Ransley introduced the report. He reminded the Cabinet that he 
had previously lobbied for the introduction of webcasting Council and other major 
committee meetings without success. When the Government introduced regulations 
on openness of Local Government, considered by Council last September, he had 
again raised webcasting with the hope that this would be used as a chance to 
embrace more openness, increased transparency, increased public awareness and 
more participation in the Council’s work.

He was, therefore, disappointed to be introducing a recommendation from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the procurement of a new microphone system 
with a proposal for audio publication online, albeit that the system would be suitable 
to accommodate a webcasting option.

His personal view was that, whilst online audio broadcast was a step towards 
providing easy access to the Council’s deliberations, it made no attempt to 
meaningfully engage with customers, given that this was a visual age.

The viewing figures from West Sussex County Council in the last year indicated that 
1340 people on average viewed the webcast of their 13 main meetings at a cost of 
80p a view. That compared to relying on the local printed press choice and 
interpretation of what they chose to inform residents at a cost of £1 a copy. 

If even 350 Chichester district residents watched the Council’s deliberations this 
would, in his view, be a meaningful engagement. Unfortunately this recommendation 
supported the view that the additional cost of 129p per webcast view, based on 350 
views, was too high a price to pay for more openness, transparency and increased 
awareness of the democratic process.

Mrs Dodsworth, Head of Business Improvement Services, explained that, as a result 
of the deliberations of the Task and Finish Group and subsequent member testing of 
various microphone systems, a detailed specification of requirements had been 
drawn up for use in the tendering process. The cost of the proposed one year pilot 
to audio record and publish meetings online was £3,900, which would be funded 
from reserves.

The Cabinet expressed disappointment that, because the Task and Finish Group 
had decided not to recommend webcasting of meetings, the full costs and 
implications of this option were not included in the report. They, therefore, decided 
to defer any recommendation to the Council on publication of meetings online, in 
order for these matters to be researched and reported to a later meeting. 

RESOLVED

(1) That a new microphone system be purchased with the capability of making audio 
recordings for council use and for publication online and compatible with possible 
future webcasting and that the appended Project Initiation Document (PID) be 
approved.

Page 5Page 5



(2) That the Head of Business Improvement Services be authorised, following 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Support Services, to finalise the 
specification for the new microphone system and award the contract.

(3) That a detailed report, with costs, be brought to the Cabinet meeting in July 2015 
on the practical possibilities of webcasting, rather than audio recording, 
meetings.

749 Chichester Contract Services (CCS):Service Improvements 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes). Mr Connor introduced the report, and asked that recommendation 
2.1 should be amended to make it clear that the £71,250 would be carried forward 
from an underspend in the current year.

Mr Darton, Head of Contract Services, explained that Chichester Contract Services 
(CCS) was a very successful service, but needed to maintain momentum by 
introducing digital, rather than continuing to rely on paper, systems, in order to 
reduce the supply chain and improve reconciliation of income. In order to achieve 
this, the appointment was sought, by secondment, of a Business Development 
Manager to work with the CCS Management Team. The report also sought funding 
for a Trade Waste ICT system; proposals for systems for other services would be 
submitted later.

The Cabinet welcomed the proposals to modernise this high profile service and 
asked Mr Darton to improve the advertising and promotion of the services provided 
by CCS.

RESOLVED
(1) That the carry forward of £71,520 to fund the new Trade Waste Information and 

Communication Technology (ICT) system and the Business Development 
Manager post be approved. 

(2) That the Initial Project Proposal Document (IPPD) for the new Trade Waste 
system be approved. 

750 Byelaw Enforcement 

The Cabinet considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the 
official minutes). At the Chairman’s invitation, Mr Ward introduced the report, 
explaining that a review of the Council’s byelaws had shown that the delegated 
authority to take action under the byelaws was fragmented. It was, therefore, 
proposed to grant authority to all Chief Officers and Heads of Service to authorise 
action, if necessary, under the Council’s byelaws. Mr Ward confirmed that the use of 
byelaws was discretionary and the delegated authority would leave discretion with 
Chief Officers and Heads of Service whether to take enforcement action in any 
particular circumstance.

Page 6Page 6



RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That the following addition be made to the powers granted to any Chief Officer and 
Heads of Service under the Constitution:

“To authorise any action under Council Byelaws including prosecution.”

751 Air Quality Action Plan for Chichester District 

The Cabinet considered the report and appendix circulated with the agenda (copy 
attached to the official minutes). Mr Connor introduced the report, making the 
following amendments to it:

Paragraph 3.2 fourth bullet: add “initiating” before “55”
Paragraph 5.1: add “that is maintaining the annual me
[...]
 Mrs Purnell introduced the report, explaining that the workload of 
the Major Applications and Business Team had increased since the division of the 
Development Management Service into three teams in 2013. The existing team of 
five was not adequate to deal with the predicted workload, with more enquiries and 
applications expected on parish sites and strategic locations identified in the Local 
Plan. It was, therefore, proposed to carry forward an underspend to fund the first 
year of an additional senior planning officer post, which would be included in the 
base budget from 2016/17. Mr Whitty, Development Management Service Manager, 
confirmed that the number of major applications in 2014/15 anticipated in paragraph 
3.1 of the report had been realised.

RESOLVED

That an underspend of £42,000 in 2014/15 be carried forward to 2015/16 to fund the 
cost for the first year of an additional senior planning officer post in the Development 
Management Major Applications and Business Team.

754 Envoi 

The Chairman thanked the officers and Cabinet Members for all their support during 
her term of office as Leader of the Council, and thanked the press for their generally 
fair reporting of the Cabinet’s discussions.

The meeting ended at 12.13 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 9Page 9



INTENTIONALLY BLANK PAGE

Page 10Page 10



Chichester District Council

CABINET 24 April 2015 

Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan 

1. Contacts
Cabinet Member:   
Carol Purnell, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, 
Tel: 01243 605927 E-mail: cpurnell@chichester.gov.uk

Report Author: 
Andrew Frost, Head of Planning Services,
Tel: 01243 534892  E-mail: afrost@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That Cabinet approves the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s 
recommendation to proceed to Referendum subject to modifications and 
endorses the decision of the Head of Planning Services.

2.2. That Cabinet agrees to publish the Decision Statement (Appendix 1) and 
the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 2). 

3. Background

3.1. The Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan was originally examined in March 2014. The 
District Council’s decision to proceed to referendum with the Neighbourhood 
Plan was subsequently subject to an application for a judicial review in the High 
Court from a developer, Crownhall Estates, who is promoting the development 
of an alternative housing site on land to the south of Loxwood Farm Place.  

3.2. The judicial review proceedings sought an order of the court quashing the 
decision of the Council to hold the referendum in respect of the Neighbourhood 
Plan and for the quashing of the Examiner’s report.  Following counsel’s advice, 
the Council accepted that it had failed to follow the procedural requirements in 
relation to Strategic Environmental Assessment and accepted on those grounds 
alone that the decision to hold a referendum should be quashed. In order to 
remedy these matters, a consent order was agreed by both parties.

3.3. It was agreed with the claimant that in order to overcome the procedural errors it 
was only necessary to repeat the Regulation 16 stage which required 
resubmission by the parish council of a Basic Conditions Statement to confirm 
that all EU obligations have been met together with a screening opinion to 
confirm that SEA was not required.  

3.4. The Examiner was reappointed to undertake a second examination of the 
Neighbourhood Plan in December 2014. The Examiner’s previous 
recommendations were incorporated into the Submission Plan and the 
Examiner’s second report was received by the Council in February 2015. The 
Examiner has advised that she recommends that the plan as modified by her 
recommendations should proceed to referendum and the referendum is set for 7 
May. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cpurnell@chichester.gov.uk


3.5. On 10 April the Council was advised by Crownhall Estates that a further 
application for judicial review of the decision to proceed to referendum on the 
resubmitted Loxwood Neigh
[...]
As outlined in paragraph 3.6 above, there are six potential grounds for legal 
challenge.  Ground 6 challenges the decision of the Head of Planning Services 
on 9 March 2015 to make modifications to the draft Neighbourhood Plan and to 
proceed to referendum.   This decision was considered to be authorised under 
the constitution as amended by the decision of the Council on 23 September 
2014. The signed Decision Statement is included as Appendix 1. 

5.3. The relevant part of the constitution authorises the Head of Planning Services 
“Following receipt of the Independent Examiner’s report, to publish a decision 
statement and to proceed to referendum where the Independent Examiner’s 

Page 12



report recommends ‘proceed to referendum as submitted’ and no significant 
adverse representations have been made”.

5.4. Crownhall Estates allege that the Examiner’s recommendation does not fall 
within the scope of the delegated authority as it includes a need to make 
modifications to the Plan. It is also alleged that their representations were 
‘adverse’ and ‘significant’ and so, again, the delegated authority exercised by 
the Head of Planning Services did not apply. 

5.5. In light of the legal challenge, and without prejudice to the Council’s position in 
responding to this ground if a judicial review is instigated, Cabinet is therefore 
asked to consider whether the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to 
referendum in line with the Examiner’s recommendation as outlined in Appendix 
1 and 2 of this report. The Decision Statement together with the Officer 
Comments on potential grounds for challenge (Appendix 3) demonstrates why 
the Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to referendum.

6. Alternatives that have been considered

6.1. That the Council relies upon the delegated decision to proceed to referendum 
(see Appendix 1) as being sufficient to defend the possible legal proceedings 
against the Council (Ground 6). 

7. Resource and legal implications

7.1. The 
[...]
ter 3) sets out the local planning authority’s responsibilities under 
Neighbourhood Planning.

1.2 This report confirms that the modifications proposed by the examiner’s report 
have been accepted, the draft Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan has been 
altered as a result of it; and that this plan may now proceed to referendum.

2. Background

2.1 The Loxwood Neighbourhood Development Plan relates to the area that was 
designated by Chichester District Council as a neighbourhood area on 8 
March 2013.  This area is coterminous with the Loxwood Parish Council 
boundary that lies within the Chichester District Council local planning 
authority area. 

2.2 The Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan was first examined in March 2014 and 
proceeded through to referendum.  Following a legal challenge it was 
subsequently agreed that the submission and examination stages of the 
Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan process would be repeated.  

2.3 Following the re-submission of the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan to the 
Council, the plan was publicised and representations were invited.  The 
publicity period ended on 4 December 2014.

2.4 Ms Janet Cheesley was appointed by Chichester District Council, with the 
consent of Loxwood Parish Council, to undertake the examination of the 
Loxwood Neighbourhood Development Plan and to prepare a report of the 
independent examination.

Page 15



Appendix 

2.5 The examiner’s report concludes that subject to making minor modifications 
recommended by the examiner, the Plan meets the basic conditions set out in 
the legislation and should proceed to a Neighbourhood Plan referendum.

2.6 Having considered each of the recommendations made by the examiner’s 
report, and the reasons for them, the Parish Council has decided to make the 
modifications to the draft plan referred to in Section 3 below, to secure that 
the draft plan meets the basic conditions set out in legislation. 

3. Decision

3.1 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 require the local 
[...]
e provided in time to 
serve it.  

Re ordering of phrases 
to meet the Basic 
Conditions.

Policy 12 In the interests of clarity and precision, I 
recommend modification to the first paragraph 
of Policy 12 to read as follows:

Development within the rural area will be in 
accordance with the NPPF paragraph 55, the 
CDC Emerging Local Plan and the General 
Permitted Development Order.  The re-use of 
farm and rural buildings outside the Settlement 
Boundary for agricultural/business purposes or 
to provide dwellings for agricultural workers, 
which is not allowed under the General 
development Order, will be subject to the 
following criteria:

In the interests of clarity 
and precision. 

Policy 16 To have regard to Planning Policy Guidance, I 
recommend the inclusion of the wording ‘where 
applicable’ in Policy 16 and for clarity I 
recommend a similar amendment to paragraph 
18.6.9.  The first sentence of Policy 16 to read 
as follows:

Traffic calming along the B2133 and Station 
Road in the parish of Loxwood will be 
progressively introduced during the Plan period 
by means of developer contributions where 
applicable.

To have regard to 
Planning Policy 
Guidance and for 
clarity.

Policy 17 Modify Policy 17 by the deletion of the second 
sentence.

On the basis of the 
indication of the 
direction and intentions 
of National Policy. 

4. Conclusion

4.1 The Authority (Chichester District Council) confirms that the Loxwood 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2013-2029, as revised, complies with the 
legal requirements and basic conditions set out in the Localism Act 2011, and 
can therefore proceed to referendum.  

Page 17



Appendix 

4.2 It is recommended that the Loxwood Neighbourhood Development Plan 2013-
2029 should proceed to referendum based on the neighbourhood area 
defined by Chichester District Council on 8 March 2013. 

4.3 This decision has been made according to the advice contained in the above 
report in response to the recommendations of the e
[...]
anning applications.  
Where such sites are permitted, the requirement for additional housing in the 
parish will be reduced accordingly.  Most importantly paragraph 7.28 states 
that it is intended that the identification of sites and phasing of delivery will 
be determined primarily by local communities through a neighbourhood 
planning process. 

45. The NPPF in paragraph 185 is clear that outside the strategic elements 
neighbourhood plans will be able to shape and direct sustainable 
development in their area.  National policy emphasises that development 
means growth.  The Neighbourhood Plan has sought to provide for 
sustainable growth by allocating two sites and identifying the provision of a 
minimum of 60 dwellings on those sites and windfall sites.  In this respect, I 

Page 26



Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report                                                        CHEC Planning Ltd 9 

 

consider that Policy 1, with the suggested revised wording, meets the Basic 
Conditions. 

46. The criteria for site selection was based on a matrix.  I realise that certain 
criteria including the settlement boundary and access were not framed in the 
most appropriate manner.  The Site Assessment Table is not an ‘exact 
science’ and the consultants URS who derived the criteria in the table have 
confirmed that it has subsequently been revised.  What it does give is an 
indication of suitability of sites and it is clear that the two allocated sites and 
the site South of Loxwood Place Farm were all considered against the 
criteria.   

47. Whilst the site selection process has been criticised, the chosen sites 
received local support during a transparent and robust consultation process.  
Any assessment of land availability in the production of Neighbourhood 
Plans needs to be proportionate.  I am satisfied that the chosen sites are 
deliverable and together with the overall housing strategy in the 
Neighbourhood Plan will contribute towards the achievemen
[...]
developer contributions ‘where applicable’. 

71. Recommendation: To have regard to Planning Policy Guidance, I 
recommend the inclusion of the wording ‘were applicable’ in Policy 16 
and for clarity I recommend a similar amendment to paragraph 18.16.9.  
The first sentence of Policy 16 to read as follows: 

Traffic calming along the B2133 and Station Road in the parish of 
Loxwood will be progressively introduced during the Plan period by 
means of developer contributions where applicable. 

 

POLICY 17 

72. Since my previous examination, a Ministerial Statement on Building 
Regulations (September 2014) indicates that it is unlikely for it to be 
appropriate to refer to the Code for Sustainable Homes in neighbourhood 
plans once a statement of policy has been produced in early 2015.  As this is 
a clear indication of the direction and intentions of National Policy, I 
recommend deletion of this section in Policy 17. 

73. Recommendation: modification to Policy 17 by the deletion of the 
second sentence. 

 

Referendum and the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Area 

74. I am required to make one of the following recommendations: 

 the Plan should proceed to Referendum, on the basis that it meets all 
legal requirements; or 

 

 the Plan as modified by my recommendations should proceed to 
Referendum; or 

 

 the Plan does not proceed to Referendum, on the basis that it does not 
meet the relevant legal requirements.  

75. I am pleased to recommend that the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan as 
modified by my recommendations should proceed to Referendum.   

76. I am required to consider whether or not the Referendum Area should 
extend beyond the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Area.  I see no reason to 
alter or extend the Neighbourhood Plan Area for the purpose of holding a 
referendum. 

Janet Cheesley                                                                    Date  25 February 2015 

Page 32



Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report                           
[...]
ation process was carried out.  The Examiner specifically refers to one of the 
basic conditions when she states that the sites within the plan will, in her view, 
contribute towards the achievement of sustainable development. Given the 
requirement that the plan meets the basic conditions rather than other tests (e.g. of 
soundness for a Local Plan), the approach to site selection undertaken by the parish 
council is considered to be a proportionate and reasonable one as set out by the 
Examiner (paragraphs 46 onwards). 

Ground 5: 
The District Council’s adoption of the Examiner’s errors.

The District Council resolved to accept the Examiner’s report on the basis that the 
recommended modifications were relatively minor.  This process was undertaken in 
conjunction with the Parish Council.  The District Council was satisfied that the Plan 
met the basic conditions and that it was therefore appropriate to proceed to 
referendum.  The District Council’s Decision Statement makes it clear that the 
District Council fully and properly considered these matters. 

Ground 6:
Authority to go to a second referendum.

The matter relating to the officer decision is addressed in the Cabinet report 
attached. 

Page 39


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1 Loxwood NP Decision Statement
	Appendix 2 Loxwood NP 2nd Examiners Report
	Appendix 3 Cabinet Report Notes re SDK JR Application obo Crownahll Estates


	5 Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1 Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement
	Appendix 2 Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Examiner's Report
	Appendix 3 Officer comments on potential grounds for challenge in respect of application for Judicial Review of the Decision to proceed to referendum on the resubmitted Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Old Court Room, The Council House 
(Chichester City Council), North Street, Chichester on Friday 24 April 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs H P Caird (Chairman), Mrs E P Lintill (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A Cullen, Mr J C P Connor, Mr A P Dignum, 
Mrs L C Purnell and Mr J J L T Ransley

Members not present:

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr S Carvell 
(Executive Director), Mr A Frost (Head of Planning 
Services), Mr M Allgrove (Planning Policy Manager), 
Ms N Golding (Principal Solicitor and Monitoring Officer) 
and Mr P Coleman (Member Services Manager)

755   Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 April 2015 be signed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment of the first sentence of the last paragraph 
before the resolution of minute 748 to read:-.

“The Cabinet expressed disappointment that, because the webcasting of meetings 
was out of scope of the Project Initiation Document, the full costs and implications of 
this option were not included in the report.”

756   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

757   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

758   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

759   Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan 

Further to minute 648 of 9 September 2014, the Cabinet considered the report 
circulated with the agenda (copy attached to the official minutes). At Mrs Purnell’s 



request, Mr Frost introduced the report. He reminded the Cabinet of the previous 
history of the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan, including the legal challenge, which 
had led to the quashing of the original decision to hold a referendum.

The draft Neighbourhood Plan had been re-examined and, in her report, the 
Examiner recommended that the plan should proceed to referendum, as modified by 
her recommendations. Mr Frost explained that, since the Cabinet report had been 
written, the expected second legal challenge to the Neighbourhood Plan had been 
lodged.

Mr Frost explained that the Cabinet was, therefore, being asked to consider afresh 
the Examiner’s report, including the modifications she recommended, and the text of 
the Decision Statement set out at Appendix 1, ignoring his signature and date, and 
to consider the grounds of the legal challenge.

Mr Frost reported that the Examiner had concluded that, subject to making 
modifications, the Neighbourhood Plan met the basic conditions set out in the 
Localism Act and Regulations and should proceed to a referendum. He drew 
attention to the Examiner’s recommended modifications, listed in Table 1 of the draft 
Decision Statement, which had been considered by Loxwood Parish Council. The 
modifications were necessary to meet the basic conditions or for clarification, and it 
was recommended that these should be agreed for the reasons set out in the table.

He also drew attention to, and explained briefly, the potential grounds of legal 
challenge set out in Appendix 3, and the officers’ comments on them.

He amended the officers’ recommendations, set out in paragraph 2 of the report, 
and added a further recommendation. (These are reflected in the Cabinet’s 
resolution set out below.)

The Cabinet considered the report and appendices, in the light of Mr Frost’s 
introduction.

Cabinet members expressed views that many local people were engaged in the 
production of neighbourhood plans, and devoted huge amounts of time to this work. 
The concept of Neighbourhood Plans was one of the few tangible expressions in 
legislation of localism, giving local communities the right to determine the location 
and type of housing development in their area (although the Local Plan set the 
context for the scale of development). It was important that the Cabinet sent a clear 
message to local communities that their work to create neighbourhood plans that 
reflected the Local Plan would be supported by the Council. 

The Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan had been developed by the local community 
through a consultative process that offered the opportunity for all land owners and 
local people to have their say, and community acceptance had been demonstrated. 
The Examiner had confirmed that, with modifications, the Plan met the basic 
conditions required by the National Planning Policy Framework. Officers had 
considered the Plan and the Examiner’s report, and also believed it to meet the 
basic conditions. In the light of this, the Cabinet agreed that the Draft 
Neighbourhood Plan, with the Examiner's modifications met the basic conditions and 



thus could properly proceed to referendum. Cabinet members expressed the view 
that it was untenable for a developer to lodge accusations of bias because a 
majority of the community had not selected their site for development. Therefore, 
this claim should be rigorously defended. Legal advice received by officers to date 
confirmed the officers’ recommendations.

Having considered the documents before them, the Cabinet Members unanimously
 
RESOLVED

(1) That the Loxwood Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s recommendation to proceed 
to Referendum subject to modifications be approved.

(2) That the Decision Statement be approved and published with the Examiner’s 
Report (Appendix 2).

(3) That, based upon legal advice received so far, the claim be defended and 
expenditure up to £30,000 be authorised. When it is known whether the judicial 
review will proceed, a further report detailing likely costs is to be submitted.

760   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The press and public were not excluded for any part of the meeting.

The meeting ended at 9.53 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


